

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

**On Appeal from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCDWB-CV-2020-29**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JOSHUA REYNOLDS

Sigmund D. Schutz, Bar No. 8549
Anthony W. Buxton, Bar No. 1714
Jonathan Mermin, Bar No. 9313

Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
P.O. Box 9546, One City Center
Portland, ME 04112
Telephone: 207-791-3000
sschutz@preti.com
abuxton@preti.com
jmermin@preti.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE REYNOLDS CAMP LOT LEASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs do not have a cognizable legal interest in this dispute between the executive and legislative branches.	4
II. The Legislature specifically gave BPL the authority to issue leases, and if it believed BPL was exceeding its authority it would have said so.....	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanchard v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2019 ME 168, 221 A.3d 554.....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Authority</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978)	10, 11
<i>Nergaard v. Town of Westport Island</i> , 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735.....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dep’t Of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ricci v. Superintendent, Bureau of Banking</i> , 485 A.2d 645 (Me. 1984).....	9
<i>State v. McGillicuddy</i> , 646 A.2d 354 (Me. 1994).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406.....	12

STATUTES

5 M.R.S § 8002(1), (9)	16
12 M.R.S. § 1847(1).....	14
12 M.R.S. § 1852	passim
12 M.R.S. § 1852(4).....	4
12 M.R.S. § 1852(4)(A)	13
12 M.R.S. § 1852(5).....	13
12 M.R.S. § 1853	12
12 M.R.S. § 598(5).....	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report to the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry (Maine Dept. of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, March 1, 2021).....	7
Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report, Maine Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks and Lands	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IX, § 23.....	12, 13, 14, 15
